

Nos. 16-476 & 16-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN GAMING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN F. COHN*
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
DANIEL J. HAY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jfcohn@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 5, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PASPA VIOLATES CORE PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM AND THE ANTI- COMMANDEERING DOCTRINE	5
A. The Anti-commandeering Doctrine Safe- guards Democratic Accountability	5
B. PASPA Forces States To Enforce A Failed Federal Standard.....	7
II. PASPA UNDERMINES THE VALUES THAT FEDERALISM IS SUPPOSED TO PROMOTE.....	10
A. PASPA And The Regulatory Regime It Has Spawned Frustrate Federalism’s Core Principles.....	11
B. Invalidating PASPA Would Further The Federalism Benefits That This Court Has Consistently Respected	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	6
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)....	5
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 85 U.S. 262 (1932).....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	2
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	6
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	2
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1084	8
§ 1955(b)(1)(i).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 3701(2).....	3
§ 3702(1).....	3, 8
§ 3704(a).....	3
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.B. 6948 (Conn. 2017).....	15
S. Rep. No. 102-248 (1991).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Ed Martin, 69, Key Figure in Michigan Basketball Scandal</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 18, 2003	14
<i>Gross Annual Wager</i> , Int'l Gaming & Wagering Bus. Mag., Aug. 5, 1994	12
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..	5, 6
Jay S. Albanese, <i>Illegal Gambling & Organized Crime: An Analysis of Federal Convictions in 2014</i> (2015).....	14
Press Release, Am. Gaming Ass'n, Diverse Coalition Launches to Repeal Failed Federal Sports Betting Ban (June 12, 2017)	15
Am. Gaming Ass'n Illegal Gambling Advisory Bd., <i>Law Enforcement Summit on Illegal Sports Betting: After-Action Report</i> (2015)	14, 17
Am. Sports Betting Coal., <i>The One Issue that Unites All American Voters: End the Federal Sports Betting Ban</i>	2
Am. Sports Betting Coal., <i>Sports Betting FAQs</i>	12, 13
Andrew Beyer, <i>Betting Bill Hard to Understand</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 17, 1991....	13
Des Bieler, <i>Possible Wimbledon Match-Fixing Under Investigation by Tennis Anti-Corruption Body</i> , Wash. Post, July 19, 2017	19
ESSA, <i>About ESSA</i> , http://www.eu-ssa.org/about-essa/ (last visited Aug. 30, 2017)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
ESSA, <i>ESSA Q2 2017 Integrity Report</i> (2017).....	19
Press Release, FIFA, FIFA Strengthens Global Football Integrity Programme with Sportradar Agreement (Feb. 3, 2017)	19
David Forrest & Rick Parry, <i>The Key to Sports Integrity in the United States: Legalized, Regulated Sports Betting</i> (Sept. 27, 2016)	16, 17
Mem. from Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research to AGA, <i>Legalizing Sports Betting: A Winning Wager</i> (Apr. 24, 2017).....	11
Raymond J. Lesniak, <i>If You Outlaw Sports Betting, Only Outlaws Will Have Profits</i> , U.S. News & World Report (June 15, 2012)	15
Mem. From the Mellman Grp. To the Am. Gaming Ass'n, <i>Executive Summary of Our Recent Super Bowl Polling</i> (Feb. 2, 2016) .	11
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Adopted Policy Directive and Resolutions</i> (2016).....	16
Nat'l Gambling Impact Study Comm'n, <i>Final Report</i> (1999)	15
Nielsen Sports, <i>Legal Sports Betting: What It Would Mean for NFL TV Partners & Advertisers</i> (Sept. 2016)	13
Oxford Economics, <i>Economic Impact of Legalized Sports Betting</i> (May 2017)	18
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Gambling: As the Take Rises, So Does Public Concern</i> (May 23, 2006)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Stephen F. Ross et al., Penn State Inst. for Sports Law, Policy & Research, <i>Reform of Sports Gambling in the United States: Lessons from Down Under</i> (2015).....	17
Adam Silver, <i>Legalize and Regulate Sports Betting</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 2014)	12
Alan Solomon, <i>The Black Sox</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 1, 2008.....	17
Koleman S. Strumpf, Univ. of N.C., <i>Illegal Sports Bookmakers</i> (Feb. 2003).....	13
Steven Titch & Michelle Minton, Competitive Enter. Inst., On Point No. 224, <i>Time to End the Madness around March Madness</i> (Mar. 2, 2017)	13, 18
TIU, <i>Tennis Integrity Unit Briefing Note</i> (July 19, 2017).....	19
Brian Tuohy, <i>Larceny Games: Sports Gambling, Game Fixing and the FBI</i> (2013).....	14
United Nations Office on Drugs & Crime, <i>Resource Guide on Good Practices in the Investigation of Match-Fixing</i> (2016)	14
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Ring Leader of Violent Drug Trafficking and Illegal Gambling Enterprise Pleads Guilty to Racketeering (Jan. 10, 2017)	15
